

Nos. 06-487, 06-503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFERDS CORPORATION and
CROWN EQUIPMENT CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

JEREMIAH “BART” MORRIS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

JOHN COOPER
Counsel of Record
Cooper, Preston & Douglas
333 2nd Street
Parsons, WV 26287
(304) 478-4600

Counsel for Respondent

November 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review
The Non-Final Decision Below 3

B. The West Virginia Supreme Court Of Appeals
Articulated Independent State Grounds
For Its Decision 6

C. No Conflict Exists Among The State High
Courts On The Issue Decided Below 6

1. Petitioners’ reliance on forum non
conveniens cases is misplaced 7

2. The cases Petitioners cite involving
venue statutes do not conflict with the
judgment below 10

D. The Decision Below Is Consistent With
Supreme Court Jurisprudence 11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. v. Ballie</i> , 148 N.E. 233 (Ohio 1925)	11
<i>Belknap v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	5
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	3, 4, 5
<i>Douglas v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929)	11, 12
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	5
<i>Gober v. Federal Life Insurance Co.</i> , 237 N.W. 32 (Mich. 1931)	10
<i>Gore v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 104 A.2d 670 (N.J. 1954)	7, 9
<i>Grove v. Washington National Insurance Co.</i> , 119 S.W.2d 503 (Ark. 1938)	9
<i>Harvey v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 610 S.W.2d 582 (Ark. 1981)	9
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	3, 4

Loftus v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,
140 N.E. 94 (Ohio 1923) 10

Missouri ex rel. Southern Railway Co. v. Mayfield,
340 U.S. 1 (1950) 12

Mooney v. Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Co.,
221 P.2d 628 (Utah 1950) 7

Owens Corning v. Carter,
997 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1999) 11

Rosenthal v. Unarco Industries,
297 S.E.2d 638 (S.C. 1982) 10

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984) 5

Walker v. Ohio River Co.,
205 A.2d 43 (Pa. 1964) 9

Westerby v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
32 Pa. D. & C.3d 164 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1982) 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 3

W. Va. Code § 56-1-1(a) 1, 2, 5, 6

W. Va. Code § 56-1-1(c) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10
